. Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
| |

insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

l 06843443

Name of Company

AGROLINGC LIMITED

IN\i¥e Lane Bednash
34 Ely Place
London

ECIN6TD

Note The copy account must be 1 give nolice that a general meeting of the company was duly meld-arisummoned for 13 November 2013

authenticated by the wntten pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy is

signature(s} of the Liquidatorlsh oy Jaid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the=sarre
~OTEderamccondagiy=’ N0 qUOrUM was present at the meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeling of the creditors of the company was duly hetd-on/summoned for 13 November
2013 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been corducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that tre-seme-weas-dera-aeeersingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 34 Ely Place, London, EC1N §TD

The winding up covers the penod from 7 January 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

Swinad I_—W’L_—-——— Date 13 November 2013

CMB Partners LLP
34 Ely Place
Londen
ECINGTD

Ref A0Q28/LB/at/HM/DMC

TUESDAY

19/11/2013
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE

B

#204



AGROLINC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Liquidator’s Final Report

AGROLINC LIMITED- IN LIQUIDATION
13 November 2013




AGROLINC LIMITED ~ IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

] Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation
3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

) Outcome for Creditors

o) Liquidator’s Remuneration
7 Liquidator's Expenses

8 Conclusion
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 1 October 2012 to 13 November 2013 and Cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 7 January 2011 to 13 November 2013

B Time Analysis for the period 1 October 2012 to 13 November 2013
C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Penod from 7 January 2011 to 13 November 2013

D Additional Informaticon in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice
No ¢ {3IP9)




AGROLINC LIMITED ~IN LIQUIDATION

21

22

31

32

Introduction

On 7 January 2011, Nickolas Garth Rimes of CMB Partners LLP, 34 Ely Place, London ECIN 6TD was
appointed Liguidator of Agroline Limited {"the Company”) Subsequently, Mr Rimes resigned as
Liqudator, and |, Lane Bednash, was appeinted Liquidator on 30 September 2011 | am an Insolvency
Practitioner hicensed in the UK by the ICAEW This report provides a summary of the outcome of the

liquidahon of the Company which has now been completed

The trading address of the Company was 83 Burford Gardens, London, N13 4LR and rts main achvity

was a marketing company which specialised in the sale of protected salads

The reqistered office of the Company was changed to CMB Partners LLP, 34 Ely Place, London ECIN 6TD
and its registered number 1s 06843443

Progress of the Liquidahon

The hquidahon commenced in January 2011 with eshmated asset values of £11,200 and anhcipated

labilittes of £18,958 37 which, subject to the cost of hquidation, would not result in a return to creditors

At Appendix A, | have prowded an account of my Receipts and Payments for the penod ended 13
November 2013 with a companson to the Directors Statement of Affars values, together with a
cumulative account since my appointment, which provides detals of the remuneration charged and

expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator duning the penod of this report

Further information on the Liquidator’s remuneration can be found in sechon 6 below

Assets

Cash at Bank

| have received £12,3 16 60 from Barclays Bank plc, in respect of a credit balance

Bank interest

To date, | have recerved £10 73 in respect of bank interest




AGROLINC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

41

42

51

52

53

61

62

63

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualficaton Act 1986 | would confirm that | have
submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business

Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appomtment, | made an inrhal assessment of whether there could be any matters that might
lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate This assessment took
inte account information provided by creditors enther at the inihal meeting or as a response to my request
to complete an investigation queshonnarre My inveshigations have not revealed any issues requinng

further report

Outcome for Creditors

There are no secured or preferantal creditors

Unsecured Creditors

| receved claims totalling £20,027 28 from four creditors

| can confirm that the realisations are insufficient to declare a dividend to any class of creditor

Liquidator's Remuneration

My time costs for the period from | Qctober 2012 to 13 November 2013 are £650 This represents 4 1
hours at an average rate of £159 per hour Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides
details of the actvity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this period n respect of the costs fixed by

reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation

Also attached as Appendix C 15 a cumulative Time Analysis for the penod from 7 January 2011 to 13
November 2013 which provides details of my total tme costs since the date of my appointment To date,

£6,000 plus VAT has been drawn on account My remaining time costs have been written off

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the use of

subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Liquidator’s Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator




AGROLINC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Supplier / Service
Provider

Courts Advertising

Mature of expense incurred

Pre-appomfment Aa'verhsrng

Amount
incurred to date
£

84 60

NIL

Amount
QOutstanding
£

8460

Courts Advertising

Post-appomtment Adverhising

169 20

NIL

169 20

Marsh Limited

Bordereau Insurance

2900

Nif

29 00

8 Cenclusion

81 This report concludes my administration

Yours farthfully

L we

LANE BEDNASH
LIQUIDATOR

Enc




AGROLINC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FROM 1 OCTOBER 2012 TO 13 NOVEMBER 2013 AND
CUMULATIVE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR PERIOD FROM 7 JANUARY 2011 TO 13
NOVEMBER 2013




AGROLINC LIMITED
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 7 January 2011 To 13 November 2013

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Business rates refund 32 92
11,200 00 Cash at Bank 12,316 60
Bank Interest Gross 1073
- 12,360 25
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 4,000 00
Office Holders Fees 7,360 25
Office Holders Expenses 1,000 00
- {12,360 25)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{800 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
- NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(18,758 37) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{200 00) Employees Arrears/Hol Pay - Unsec Ci NIL
- NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(5,000 00) Ordinary Sharehelders NIL
- NIL
(13,558.37) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Lane Bednash
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 15 November 2013 15 07




AGROLINC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

TIME ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2012 TO 13 NOVEMBER 2013




851 [ 00085 _ | 00 0 00| ooz | |0 |
oL b ] eoo___ | | oef ] | 080 | 660 ]
6o | [__000 ] 000 I 000 " ooo0 ] £00 ] we |
[ie]ls} 000 0co 00 000 000 o0c
000 000 000 000 009 000 000
000 000 Qo 0o 000 000 0
oo 0o 0G0 oo 000 000 000
0o 000 000 00 000 00Q 000
0o 000 060 0o 000 0o 000
o000 ] [ 000 ] 600 ] | 000 f 000 ] [ 600 1 [ooc ]
000 000 o000 000 000 coo 000
Q00 [e;a04] 000 falsli] Q00 co0 oo Q
000 oo 0o 000 Q06 ook} 000
oo oo Qo 000 Qo0 o 000
x00 000 oo oo Qac 000 000
000 oo 00C o 000 000 000
[ oeo ] [0 ] oo | 000 [ 000 ] | 000 ]| 000 ]
oco 000 600 0o o0 a 000 000
0co 000 000 000 000 000 ooe
oc o 000 qco 000 * 000 000 000
000 ooe 000 000 600 000 000
000 noe 0co 000 aco 0o o oo
000 oo 0% 0 noo 000 0o 000
000 000 000 000 000 0o 0 000
[ oo ] 00 0 1 1 000 1 00 0 [ oco ) [__oco ] [__oog ]
000 000 0o 000 000 o 000
0o o0 0 aco 000 000 og 0 000
000 000 [1e14] 000 000 Qo 000
oo oo c 0co 000 000 000 Qoo
000 000 00 000 000 000 000
000 000 aco 000 600 o ooe
ysest | [__coose | Gy ] (oo ] { _cce ] 650 || 000 |
oo 5ZL 00 5L 080 0o 090 000 0G0
0o 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 600 000 000
000 000 0o [re]e] 000 000 000
oo st 000 or o oo 07 0 000 000
00 051 0o 5oL 0L0 000 Lo 0o 000
00001 0oz 0z o 000 0z o 000 000
ceoLt 00 08¢ 0ze 000 or ¢ 080 000
ESLLTT) UnaH TN SNy
REE 3 EEEN nels yoddng S|EU0IS$3)01d 1abeuely Jaupjeg
Aunop afesany 5[50 @un i g SIURISISSY 101URS JBYID

o ewiLiElo]]

sIndy _ﬁo._h_

€101 918

B0
Buiseysind
Buisioay)

s JunFsus 1010900
sashojdwy

ang uo

Bupeiy]

1e10; ang

SIUNL L0 SQUPRITD
slapjoyaleys

£,00P 310 pRUNIITUN
saadoj 0w TyIONY UD |enuaIajRlyg
$104palD) PRINIATS

& NUAYIS LOISUDY

En"_uu_nm

180 eng

Ryo

manay blevepypauneg
$5|214BA JOIOW

Apadolg

Jueg je ysen

2 usng o ajes
401123102192

$138ay JO uanesieayl

el g

1yI0

sauHeus/Bunes) 1esSY
suoneb |90 95t vOQ2
sune [eba

MIADY $PIDIEY PUE $00F
osuppuod =107 Si0aNQ

mcu__mm;ngc__

12101 ang

o

malaay rebeueyyiauned
5I051ApYSIve By

Spmday Auedwon
uonexe

maiaz1 g Buuuelg qof
GuuayseD)

SUINPY § si.oday Arainmels

m:_::m_o.,co__m:m_EEg_

uoleISSe|D

ATWwng noehIeyD § awl

Py Vij0IBy_sWeN




AGROLINC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

CUMULATIVE TIME ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 7 JANUARY 2011 TO 13 NOVEMBER 2013




ag1 [Taocrzor | [T oose | [[_oossrs | Q0 OLLE 00 055 +
[ ol 2% | 05 0 } [osze 1 | or 6 or
o | [ ooo ] 000 ] [__oo ] [__oeo [ooo 0G0 ]
[eoe] 000 000 000 000 000 060
geo (] 000 0o 090 000 oco
aca oo acQ 000 Q00 000 0G0
a0 000 000 0gn o 000 0o
w0 000 000 030 o 00 600
200 200 s 2] oG o v.001] Qo coa
Tuser ] (Coos® ] [ o ] 000 ] o9 ] [_ovy e e |
oo coo 0o 000 000 000 wo
00 000 000 000 000 Q0 000
ag 161 0053wt oL i 000 noe or s o
9o 000 000 000 0wo o0 000
0o o0 e 000 ono 000 0o 000
000 000 000 000 000 oo 000
[ ] geo  [_o0c 1 000 1 600 [ 000 0o |
00 oco o0 6 0G0 000 oco 000
00 oo 000 0c 0 000 a0 000
00 0oo oo 0o 0 000 000 000
o1 000 000 000 a0 o 000 00
aco 000 00 000 Q00 000 000
00 000 000 000 000 000 aco
060 000 000 000 000 000 o0
ssoel | [_oosere | atg el 000 [ oeri ] [_os2 oZ | ]
L9918 0059 o14s] o00 Qzo oLa G300
[o'eXs] o 000 000 00 0 000 co0
LTINS TR 09¢€ 0co 0o 0 vl ozt
e e 4] ac o asc 000 coo o/ 1¥] 000
00 051t 0008l £ av pt 000 op p1 000 o000
000 000 vl 060 000 oco oo
Siwe | [_000sts | 0L 9z ] [ wes ] [oea ] [ 655 062
80 L 00 Sudl org 0o 086 080 o
LLPiE GO SES oLl 000 000 0z 050
006 000 000 06 0wo 000 000
o0e 000 000 oo 0o 000 000
96 502 00581 060 oo 0LD 6z o 000
0o oSt 00 00¢ i 000 ove c00 000
£EEaL 00022 Tl 050 0zQ 650 000
or LT 00 5582 05 £t 0co (o] 08z vz
4INoH 1oy anoH 0K
M ELY I G peis uoddng £|2U0ISSR0/g 1abrueyy Jauley

oy pbeseng

SiS0] Swr]

B SIURSISSY

10IUBE D

L1e0 sain jeie ]

5100y ,Eo.&

leior gng

Itl'Hal

Guiseyaing
Bursioau]
wxm@aw H0Peng
voalopduwag

MG O

Buipes )|

1o gny

AN SI0hps1 )

SIGNp#,D pAINASUN

SagAo(dwIysION U IV IR B4

s InpaId peIn3ag
[FTENE L LE TN

!o,éu.&

o0 ang

1oL

maady oieuewaulieg
s J|USA OO

Apadoy

g le yses

aiawsEng |0 AeS
NP0 1920

51@% 4 JO co__nm__mua_

12101 QS

ByIn
sayde gOwors) 1955y
suonefyQ 9RGL YOO

swieyy ebay
MmITAdH SP CIaYy pue LY 143
2Dudpudd » 187 2210

m._o,_mm;mu:___

w01 gng

1BYIO

martady n Geuepisuney
SI0SIAPY/S|Uaty

sprnay Auedwod
uonexe [

raiazl § Bulwuelg qor
Guowse

swnidy ¢ 'eday Aimels

Buiuve ; LoNENS _:3_

ugneoy[sseD

Feuiang i BIeys g oMt

B 0..0\_ FETT710t ;07 ] ponvg

TEEMNDE Ul - paR Wy Inoify swWey




LBl [ 05449 | ™ oooz | [ osestz | [ _ooszer | [_obosz | [ PaWIE|> S22 |F10 L]
[ oze: [ _oco [ ozwi || 0§ € | | 040 | [ sInoy 1o |
202 [oose0't | | ocs | [ o000 || 08 € | | 05 1 || 000 | [ SI0JP3I0)
0 [o00 11 0o | [ o000 || 000 || 000 | 000 | [ BUpelL]
0 [Tooo0 ]| 000 11 000 || 000 | 1 000 | | 000 I [ $]955Y JO UOHESI[28y|
881 [Toszis ][ 090 11 000 ]| 090 | 1 000 | | 000 | [ suonebis«au|
£61 [Coooire ) [ _oszr | [_oe0 || 086 | | 00¢e || 0.0 | [ Buililie|d/uonensiuiLioy|
SINOH 2INOK SINOH SINOH
3 k1 S.INOK BJ0} 1ye1s noddng S|RUDISSR0Id 1abeuey jaupey UoeEMSSe|D
gley AunoH $j500 Bty 2 SlUBISISSY 101I08g 19Y)0
abeiany
sInoH

Reuwiwng ynoobieyd g sun),

1102 YoIew € Ga 1107 Adenuer [ potiad

uonepInbI uj

pajiui] 2uljoIDy .SUIEN




AGROLINC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE @ (SIP9)




CMB PARTNERS LLP
CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

2.

22

CHARGE-QUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic hme recording system Time properly
incurred on cases 15 charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the hime
the work 1s done Details of charge-out rates effective from | December 2012 are as follows

Partner £350 - £400
Manager £225-£350
Admnistrator £175-£225
Cashier £75 - 100

Time 1s charged to the cases in units of 6 minutes
DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP?) disbursements are categonised as either Category |
or Category 2

Category | Disbursements

Category | disbursements will generally compnise external supphes of incidental services specifically identhable
to the case Where these have initially been pard by CMB Partners LLP and then recharged to the case, approval
from creditors 1s not required The amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred Category | disbursements can
be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose information about
them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category | disbursements include postage, case adverhsing, spectic bond insurance, company
search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
prachcally be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners LLP and
recharged 1o the estate, they are not atinbuted 1o the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a
profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn i they have been approved in the same manner as an
office holder's remuneration When seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for each category of
expenses, the basis on which the charge 15 being made Examples of Category 2 disbursements are
phaotocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners LLP are as follows -

ISR . " - JEharge)
Pastage - 1- Class [circulars only, per copy & depending on size) 50p-£100
Postage - 2~ Class [circulars only, per copy & depending on size] 40p - 75p
Photocopying [circulars only, per page) 15p
Faxes (incoming & cutgoing, per page) 25p
Room Hire {per hour, mimmum charge £25 00) £25 00
Mileage (Insolvency Practihoner and husiness staff mileage re-imbursement at HMRC 45p/mile
approved rates)

Storage {per box per year] £50 00
Companies House Searches [per document] £200

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the
matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced externally




